IDAHO PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS COMMISSION

In the matter of the cenificates of: Case No. 21706
Kenne Michael Worthen, FINAL ORDER
Respondent

The Chief Certification Officer for the State of Idaho filed an Administrative Complaint
and Amended Administrative Complaint against the teaching certificate issued to Kenne Michael
Worthen, seeking for the Professional Standards Commission to impose discipline on Mr.
Worthen's certificate. See Idaho Code § 33-1209. Because Mr. Worthen did not request a hearing
within 30 days, and because Mr. Worthen was determined to be in default by a hearing/presiding
officer, the allegations in the Amended Administrative Complaint are treated as admitted, Idaho
Code § 33-1209(3), and are incorporated by reference as findings of fact.

Based on these findings, the Professional Standards Commission concludes that Mr.
Worthen willfully violated statutes and/or Code of Ethics adopted by the State Board of Education.
Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(j). The Commission specifically holds that Mr. Worthen willfully
violated the following statutes and/or Codes of Ethics:

l. Mr. Worthen’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(2)(a),
33-33-1208(2)(d), 33-1208(2)(g) or 1208(2)(n),. See generally Idaho Code § 33-1208(2) (“The
general classes of felonies listed in subsection 2 of this section shall include equivalent laws of
federal or other state jurisdictions. For the purpose of this subsection, ‘child” means a minor or

juvenile as defined by the applicable state or federal law.”).
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2. Mr. Worthen’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-
1208(1)(e)(“Revocation, suspension, denial or surrender of a certificate in another state for any
reason constituting grounds for revocation in this state.”)

3. Mr. Worthen’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(D)
(“Conviction, finding of guilt, withheld judgment or suspended sentence, in this or any other state
of a crime involving moral turpitude™).

4, Mr. Worthen’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(!)
(“Conviction, finding of guilt, withheld judgment, or suspended sentence, in this state or any other
state of any felony, the commission of which renders the certificated person unfit to teach or
otherwise perform the duties of the certificated person’s position.”).

Under Idaho Code § 33-1208, the Professional Standards Commission orders that the
following discipline (as marked) be imposed on Mr. Worthen’s certificate:

As requested in the Administrative Complaint

"K The discipline requested by the Chief Certification Officer in her Request for Relief in the
Administrative Complaint.

Other discipline
Mr. Worthen’s certificate is revoked.
Mr. Worthen’s certificate is permanently revoked under Idaho Code § 33-1208(2).

Mr. Worthen'’s certificate is suspended for years months

Mr. Worthen’s certificate is suspended indefinitely pending completion of the following
conditions:
1.

2
3.
4
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Mr. Worthen’s certificate has the following conditions placed upon it.
1.

o)
3.
4,

— Aletter of reprimand will be placed in Mr. Worthen’s permanent certification file.

This Order is effective on the day it is signed. This Order and the Administrative
Complaint, which will be attached to this Order, are public records, and may be made available on
the State Department of Education or the Commission’s website.

DATED this Qq day of January, 2019.

W

L4 = —
SA SAFFLE, MEMBEEﬁ
Idaho Professional Standards Commission
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RECONSIDERATION AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

This is a final order of the Professional Standards Commission. Any party may file a
motion for reconsideration of this order within 14 days of the service date of this order. The agency
will dispose of the petition for reconsideration within 21 days of its receipt; if not, the petition will
be denied as a matter of law. See Idaho Code § 67-5246. Petitions for reconsideration may be
filed by mail addressed to the Professional Standards Commission, State Department of Education,
P.O. Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0027, or hand delivered to the Commission at 650 West State
Street, Second Floor, Boise, ID 83720.

Any party aggrieved by this final order or orders previously issued in this case may seek
judicial review of the orders in this case in district court. A party may do this by filing a petition
for judicial review in the district court as provided in Idaho Code §§ 67-5270 and 67-5272. The
petition must be filed within 28 days of the service date of this final order; or, if a motion for
reconsideration is filed, within 28 days of the service of a decision on the motion for
reconsideration or denial of the motion as a matter of law. Idaho Code § 67-5273. The filing of a
petition for judicial review does not itself stay the effectiveness or enforcement of the agency
action. Idaho Code § 67-5274.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

, %l
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thisgz L(:lay ofk &ii W 2/({)/(9/,11 caused to be served a true and
correct copy of the foregoing by the following method to:

Kenne Michael Worthen
Inmate #312356
ASPC-E Cook Unit
4373 East Butte Avenue

X U.S. Mail

[ ] Hand Delivery

D4 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
(] Overnight Mail

Florence, AZ 85132 [] Email:

Robert A. Berry [] U.S. Mail

Deputy Attorney General [ ] Hand Delivery

P.O. Box 83720 [] Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Boise, ID 83720-0010 [] Facsimile:

DX Email: robert.berry @ag.idaho.cov
leslie.gottsch@ag.idaho.oov

Annete Scbroes

Annette Schwab
Program Specialist
Idaho State Department of Education
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IDAHO PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS COMMISSION
In the matter of the certificate of: Case No. 21706
Kenne Michael Worthen, FIRST AMENDED

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
Respondent

Lisa Colén Durham, Chief Certification Officer for the State of Idaho, alleges the

following against Kenne Michael Worthen.
GENERAL AVERMENTS

The following general averments are adopted in each count below.
1. The Professional Standards Commission (Commission) regulates teacher
certification in Idaho.
2. The Chief Certification Officer is empowered to file an administrative complaint
against the certificate of a teacher or other individual certified under the authority of the
Idaho State Board of Education. Idaho Code § 33-1209.
3. Kenne Michael Worthen (Mr. Worthen) holds the following certificate and
endorsements, issued under the authority of the Idaho State Board of Education:

a. Standard Elementary Certificate with All Subjects K-8 and English as a New

Language K-12 endorsements - effective February 4, 2013 — valid until
August 31, 2018.

4. On April 27, 2016, Mr. Worthen, after pleading guilty, was convicted by the
Maricopa County (Arizona) Superior Court of one count of Sexual Conduct with a
Minor, a violation of Arizona Revised Statute § 13-1405, and two counts of Attempted
Molestation of a Child, a violation of Arizona Revised Statutes §§ 13-1001, 13-1410.

5. On September 26, 2016, the Arizona State Board of Education permanently
revoked any and all Arizona teaching certificates held by Mr. Worthen.

I

1
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CouNTI
6. Mr. Worthen’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(2)(a),
33-1208(2)(d), 33-1208(2)(g), or 33-1208(2)(n). See generally Idaho Code § 33-1208(2) (“The
general classes of felonies listed in subsection 2 of this section shall include equivalent
laws of federal or other state jurisdictions. For the purpose of this subsection, ‘child’
means a minor or juvenile as defined by the applicable state or federal law.”).

CountIl
7. Mr. Worthen’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(e)
(“Revocation, suspension, denial or surrender of a certificate in another state for any
reason constituting grounds for revocation in this state”).

Count I
8. Mr. Worthen’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(f)
(“Conviction, finding of guilt, withheld judgment or suspended sentence, in this or any
other state of a crime involving moral turpitude”).

CounT IV
9. Mr. Worthen ’s conduct or course of conduct violated Idaho Code § 33-1208(1)(})
(“Conviction, finding of guilt, withheld judgment, or suspended sentence, in this state or
any other state of any felony, the commission of which renders the certificated person
unfit to teach or otherwise perform the duties of the certificated person’s position.”).

REQUEST FOR RELIEF
The Chief Certification Officer requests that the Commission grant the following

relief, as permitted under Idaho Code §§ 33-1208 and 33-1209.
1. That if Mr. Worthen does not request a hearing, the Commission permanently
revoke Mr. Worthen ’s teaching certificate and deny any pending or future application
for issuance of a certificate, as required by Idaho Code § 33-1208(2).
2. That if Mr. Worthen requests a hearing, a hearing be conducted before a hearing

panel, where the Chief Certification Officer and Mr. Worthen may present evidence
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concerning the allegations in this Administrative Complaint, to aid the hearing panel in
determining whether Mr. Worthen’s certificate should be disciplined and, if so, what
discipline should be imposed.

3. Any other relief that would be just under the circumstances.

DATED this ) day of October, 2018.

M D

LisA COLON DURHAM
Chief Certification Officer

Attorney for the

Chief Certification Officer
Robert A. Berry
Deputy Attorney General
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
robert.berry@ag.idaho.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this l H'{h/day of October, 2018, I caused to be served a
true and correct copy of the foregoing by the following method to:

Kenne Michael Worthen
Inmate #312356

ASPC-E Cook Unit

4373 East Butte Avenue
Florence, AZ 85132

Attorney for the

Chief Certification Officer
Robert A. Berry

Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0010

%US. Mail

Hand Delivery

%[ertiﬁed Mail, Return Receipt Requested
Overnight Mail

D Facsimile:

D Email:

[ ]U.S. Mail

D Hand Delivery

[ |Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

[_]Overnight Mail

[ |Facsimile: (208) 854-8073

Email:
robert.berry@ag.idaho.gov
leslie.gottsch@ag.idaho.gov

Annette Schwab
Program Specialist
Idaho State Department of Education
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NOTIFICATION OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS
The Professional Standards Commission wishes to notify you of the following rights.

An administrative action has been initiated against your certificate(s). Under Idaho
Code § 33-1209, if you wish to contest the allegations set forth in the administrative complaint,
you must request a hearing. This request must be (1) made not more than 30 days after the date of
service (mailing) of the administrative complaint, (2) in writing, and (3) addressed to the state
superintendent of public instruction. If you do not request a hearing or do not comply with the
requirements for requesting a hearing, the allegations in this administrative complaint will
be treated as admitted under Idaho Code § 33-1209(3).

In response to this administrative complaint, you may file an answer to this administrative
complaint, but you must file the answer at least 30 days prior to the day of the hearing.

You have the right to be represented by legal counsel, at your own expense, during this
administrative proceeding. In addition, you are entitled to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the
attendance of witnesses and the production of books, documents, and other things relevant to the
proceedings.

This administrative proceeding is governed by provisions of the Idaho Code, including the
Idaho Administrative Procedure Act, and by provisions of the Idaho Administrative Code,
including the Idaho Rules of Administrative Procedure of the Attorney General that have been
adopted by the Board of Education. You may access these laws and rules online or via the Idaho
State Law Library.

To request a hearing, you must deliver your request to the following address or fax number:

Sherri Ybarra

Superintendent of Public Instruction

Re: Professional Standards Commission Hearing
650 West State Street, Room 200

P.O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0027

Telephone: (208) 332-6800

Facsimile: (208) 334-2228

The State Department of Education receives mailed or hand-delivered documents between
the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. (mountain time) except Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays.
The State Department of Education does permit the filing of facsimile copies of documents that
do not exceed ten pages, provided that the facsimile transmission is legible and is received before
5:00 p.m. on its due date. It shall be the responsibility of the filing party to verify with the staff of
the State Department of Education that any facsimile transmission is successfully received and
legible in its entirety.



E |
Michael K Jeunes, Clerk of Court
*** Electrunically Filed **°
D. Casales, Deputy

8/572016 12:00:00 PM
Filing 1D 7624467

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
TN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
MARICOPA

TO: Az State Board Of Education
1535 W Jefferson, Bin 11
Phoenix, Az 85007

I, MICHAEL K. JEANES, Clerk of the Superior Count, pursuant 1o A.R.S. Section
13-3990, do hcreby certify, that under Maricopa County Case Number CR2015-1 17597-001-DT,
NAME: Keene Michael Worthen, was on the 27 day of April, 2016, convicted of Ct 2; Sexual
Conducl with a Minor, Dangerous Crime Against Children, class 2 felony; Cts 3 & 4; At

Molestation of a Child, Class 3 Felony Dangerous Crimes Against Children.

License No:

Social Security No:  519-35-8433

Date of Birth: 6-1-87

Address: Phoenix, AZ 85003

By: /8/ Michael K. Jeanes
Cletk of the Superior Court

FORWARD TO CERTIFICATION DESK

APD Motrad Rev. 4102004
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V.
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CLERK OF THE COURT
A. Muore
Deputy

JENNIFER NICOLE CARPER
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APO-SENTENCINGS-6CC
APPEALS-CCC

AL DOC

DISPOSITION GLERK-CSC
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ARIZONA STATE BOARD

OF EDUCATION ;

VIA GERTIFICATION DESK

SENIENGE - IMPRISONMENT AND FROBATION

10:4] ain.

Courirom GCB 1304

State's Atlomey: Jennifer Gupir TR .
Delindant's Altorney: Kyle Reedy ' i
Dufentunt: Presenl . .

Court Reporter, Scott Coniam. is present.
A reeord of the proceedings is also made digitally.
“Manucl Flnges, Dorothy Ventura, Aaron Hombuchle and LaDunna Ventura address the
Couft.
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‘SUPLRIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
L MARICOPA COUNTY
» E - ‘ . -
QR2015-117597-00] BT « s 08/052016

It “JinjothyWorthen. Brenda L.ew Denny and Daniclle Worthen nddress the Courl

*.}( ou;m 2,3 and 4 WAIVER QF TRIAL: The Defendant Anowingly, intelligehtly and

“ vulunmnt) waived all pertinent conslilulionnl and uppcllau: rights and entered a pled ol guilly.

e 1T1S THE JUDGMENT of the Gourd I)::l'cndunl is puilty of'the followiny:

OFFENSE: Counti2 [}\mcndcd) Sexuol Gonduet with # Minof.a dangerous erime
against children

Class 2 Felony

ARS. §13-1401, 13-1405, 13-3821, 13-1414, 13-610. 13-604.01. 12-116.05. l3~70l
13-702. 13-705. 13-801

Dale of Ofense: 4710/2015

Non Dangerous - Non Repelitive

DFFENSE: Count 3 {Amended): Atiempled Malestation ol a Ehild, o dangeruus crimt
uguinst children

Cluss 3 Felony :

ARS § 13- 1001 13-1401, 13-1410, 153821, 13-1414, 13-610. 19-604.01. 13-802, 12-
Hn.05, 1n-anL 13-702 13-705. 13-80!

Dutte of Offensc. 4'10/2015

Non Dangerous - Non Repititive

OFEENSE: Count 4 (Amended): Aticmpicd Molestation of a Child. a dpngeraus crime

agoinst children

Cluss 3 Felony

ARS8, §13-1001. 13-1401. 13-1410. 13-3821. 13-1414, 11-610. 13-604.0), 13-902. 12-
116.05. 13-701. 13-702 13-705. 13-801

Daie of Offensc: 4/10/2015

Non Dangerous - Non Repetitive

AS PUNISHMENT. IT 1S ORDERED Dcfendant is sentenced 10 a term of imprisaniment
und is commitied 10 the Arizona Department of Corrections ns lollows:

Count 2; 23 years [rom 8/5°2016
Presentence Incarceration Credit: 477 duys
More than Presumptive

Community Supervision: Count 2 - Waijved pursuant to A.R.S. § 13-603(K). due to the
termi of probation in Counts 3 and 4.

Docket Code 189 Form RIER( Pape
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SUPLRIOR GOURIT O ARIZONA
MARIGOPA COLNTY

CR2015-117597 00 D1 081052016

In Ure event the Defendunt is released by the Depariment af Correetions on a temporan
relense busis, and u torm of Conununity Supervision husheen wanved. the length of prubation
shall be-extended to includk: the time of Defendant's lemporary release, pursuant 10 A.RS. 813

90} (B).

The Gourt is suspending imposition or execution of senface and. under the supervis an
of the Adult Probution Departrent (APD). placing the Defundant un probation furz

Count 3 Prohation Tenm: Lifctime

Upon absoluie discharge from prison for o separale oflense in Count 2.
Count 4 Probation Term: Lifetime

Upen absoluie dischurpe 4rom prison for a separuie offense in Count 2.
IT 1S ORDERED that prabation in Coums 3 and 4 shall run concurreatly.

Cunditiops ofprobation include the-follawing:

Condition 6: Report 10 fhe APD within 72 hours of sentencing. sbsolute discharge frum
prisonumdease from incarteration. or residentisl ircatment and continue to report as direcied.
Keep APDadvised of progress fuward case plun gouls and comply with any witien direclivé of
the APD to enforce complinnce with the condilions of probation. Provide DNA testing if

reyuired by Jaw.
Gondition 8: Request and chtain wnticn permission of the APD prior lo Jeaving the state.

Gonditiun 9;: May apply for Interstate Compact supervision in 1he state of Tdaho und will
not pruceed (o thal state until reporting nstruclions arc received und the APD ssues a-writicn

lravel permil. :
Condilion 15: Restitution. Finesand Fees:

PROBA#H ION SERVIGL FEE: Gannt 3 - $65.00 per month beginning on a dale lo be
delermined.

SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION FEE: Couni 3 - $250.00. payable on a dale fo be
determined. Y :

~

Daoch.et Code 189 - Form RIE9' 10 Page 3
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SUPERIOR GOLRT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY

CRIDIS-117597-001 DT 0870572016

t

PROBATION ASSESSMENT: Counl 3 - $20,00 payable on a date to be determined,

Count 3: Time payment fee pursuant 10 AR.S. § 12-176 in the nmount of $20.00 payable
one d.lIL 10 be detennined.

"INTFRSTATE COMPACT ABPLICATION FEE- CuunlB $300.00. p.l)abh: in full
the timwe of submission of the applicution.

Counl 3- $50.00 10 the Addrcss Confidkntiulity Program. pa\ oblc on a dute 1o be
determined.

Counl 3:-5500.00 for Dungerous Grimes Apainst Children or Scxual Assault payable on 2
diste to he determined,

The Goun retuinsyjurisdiction for any future restitwtion hearings, -
2 J

The Aricona Depamment of Corrections'shull noily the Glerk of the Court of Maricope
Gounty-of Defendant’s relcase from custody via e-mail efoncsponse’amail. maricopa.gov. The
Clerk of the Court, upon said notification, shal furnish financial informatonTor & Criminal
Restitution Order for Judicial signalure for any unpuid monies to dale.

Gondilinn 16* Nol ecnnsumc or possess any stibstances containing aleohol

Condition 19: Not have any contact wilh the viclim(s) in any form. unlcss approved in
wnlm;__ by tht APD. o

(‘nndmnn? I: Abide by the special conditions of prohation as noted un U attuchment 1o
the Uniform Conditions of Supervised Prabation as follows:

Sex Offender; Computer Usngc: Ownership und Monitoring

* aPursuant 10 ARS. § 13-3821(K). notfication is made (0 the thnﬂ'orMancnpa County.
Arizonu.

T IS ORDERLD Defendont shall register os & sex ofTender,

._IT IS FURTHLR ORDERED that Defendant shall submit to fingerprint identification
processing by the Maricopa County Sherifl’s Office if directed 1o do so by the Adult Probation
Depastment. The Adult Prohation Dzpartment shall dirctt eny Defendant placed on probation

Dochet Gode 189 Fonn R$89-10 Pape 4




16

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARl'lth'l./}
MARICOPA COUNTY "+ %

QR2615-117597-001 D1 + 0B/0572016

who has not alfeady had a Stale Identification Numbtr (SID) estublished 1o submit to fingerprnt | * _
processing 't

Defendant is advised pursuunt 1o ARLS. § 13-805 that failure 1o mwntain contct with the
Probation Depurtment may rgsultin the issuunce of: '

1 A cmininal restitution order in favor of the stale for the unpaid balunce. if any
ol any fincs. costs, Incarceration costs. fecs, surcharpes or ussessmenlts imposed.

2 AcrAminal restitution order jn fayor of eucls person entitded 1o restittion for
the unpaid balence of any restitufion ordercd

118 ORDERFD granting the Motion to Dismiss Counls 1. 5 and 6.

Count 2; IT IS ORDERED authorizing the Muricopa County SherifT o duliver
Defendant to the Arizona Department of Gorrections.,

IT 18 ORDLERED the Clerk of the Superior Cour remiit to the Arizona Department ol
Corrections a copy of this Osder or the Order 6 Confinement topether with all presentence
repurls. probatjon vidlation repons, and medical and psy chological repods that are not sealed i

this cause relaling 10 the Defendant. "
Counts 1and 4- IT IS FURTHFR ORBERED Defentant be released from custody for '
this cotnl only b

ITIS JURTHER ORDLERLD thut Defendant must submil to DNA festing for law
enforcement identification purposes in acenrdance with A.R.S. §13-610.

Nolifivation is made v the Siate Boand of Lducotion via the Certification Desh.
11:46am Malter concludes,

IT15 ORDERFD that delense counsel shall presen ¢ defendant'sdile for post-conict on
rehel purposes. 1f defense counsel receives notice that defic wan! is seching post-vons iction
rehief, counsel shall prepare: the file for delivery to PCR counsel and shall make timely
urrungements for the-eachange thereoT when noufied, Turiher, upan eachanpeofithe file.
defense coumsel shall file with thercourt=a Netic ~ol Com Jiance Usatrshull=airnmipinvam.
include date of eompliance, recigient olthe file. and-an ifemization of conlents of the file. A
capy of the Nouce shall be provided (o PCR counsel. the Siate and the PCR-Unit

Ducke Code 189 o R1B9-10 Pape
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SUPERIOR C'OURT Of ARIZONA
MARICOPA GOUNTY
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